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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES
JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION

______________________________________
)

In Re: )
)

Federal Housing Finance Agency, et al., ) MDL Docket No. 2713
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements )
Third Amendment Litigation )
______________________________________ )

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY’S MOTION TO FILE UNDER SEAL
CERTAIN AMENDED COMPLAINTS FILED WITH ITS MOTION TO TRANSFER

FOR COORDINATED OR CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL
PROCEEDINGS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407

The Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”) hereby respectfully moves the Judicial

Panel on Multidistrict Litigation (the “Panel”) for entry of an order permitting FHFA to file

under seal the amended complaints in Robinson v. FHFA, No. 7:15-cv-109-ART and Saxton v.

FHFA, No. 1:15-cv-47, two actions that FHFA moved the Panel to transfer in its Motion to

Transfer for Coordinated or Consolidated Pretrial Proceedings under 28 U.S.C. § 1407, In re

Third Amendment Litig., MDL Docket No. 2713 (Mar. 15, 2016) (ECF # 1-00).

In support, FHFA states as follows:

1. FHFA has attached to its Motion to Transfer the docket sheets and

complaints filed in the four cases for which it is seeking transfer.1

2. Two of those complaints—the Saxton Amended Complaint (ECF # 61)

and the Robinson Amended Complaint (ECF # 17)—refer to information that is subject to a

1 Saxton v. FHFA, No. 1:15-cv-00047 (N.D. Iowa May 28, 2015); Jacobs v. FHFA, No. 1:15-
cv-00708 (D. Del. Aug. 17, 2015); Robinson v. FHFA, No. 7:15-cv-00109 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 23,
2015); Roberts v. FHFA, No. 1:16-CV-02107 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2016).
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2

Protective Order entered in Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States, No. 13-465C, a case pending

in the U.S. Court of Federal Claims.

3. Thus, the amended complaints were both filed under seal in the U.S.

district courts for the Northern District of Iowa and the Eastern District of Kentucky,

respectively. Order, Saxton (N.D. Iowa Feb. 19, 2016) (Dkt. No. 58) (sealing Amended

Complaint); Order, Robinson (E.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2016) (ECF # 31) (same).

FHFA therefore requests that the Panel order that the Saxton Amended Complaint and

Robinson Amended Complaint be placed under seal and filed by the Clerk pursuant to Rule 8 of

the Panel’s Electronic Case Filing Administrative Policies and Procedures.

DATED: March 16, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

/S/ Howard N. Cayne
Howard N. Cayne (D.C. Bar # 331306)
Asim Varma (D.C. Bar # 426364)
David B. Bergman (D.C. Bar # 435392)
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999
Asim.Varma@aporter.com
Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing Finance
Agency
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES
JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION

______________________________________
)

In Re: )
)

Federal Housing Finance Agency, et al., ) MDL Docket No. 2713
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements )
Third Amendment Litigation )
______________________________________ )

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 16, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing FEDERAL

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY’S MOTION TO FILE UNDER SEAL CERTAIN AMENDED

COMPLAINTS FILED WITH ITS MOTION TO TRANSFER FOR COORDINATED OR

CONSOLIDATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1407 through this

Panel’s CM/ECF system. Notice of this filing will be served on all parties of record by operation

of the ECF System:

/S/ Douglas M. Humphrey
Douglas M. Humphrey

Clerk of the Court, District of Delaware
Wilmington, DE

Clerk of the Court, Northern District of Illinois
Chicago, IL

Clerk of the Court, Northern District of Iowa
Cedar Rapids, IA

Clerk of the Court, Eastern District of Kentucky
Pikeville, KY
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Jacobs v. Federal National Mortgage Association
D. Delaware, No. 1:15-cv-00708

Myron T. Steele
Christopher Nicholas Kelly
Michael A. Pittenger
Potter Anderson & Corroon, LLP
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market St., 6th Fl.
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-0951
(302) 964-6030
msteele@potteranderson.com
ckelly@potteranderson.com
mpittenger@potteranderson.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs David Jacobs; Gary
Hindes

Michael Joseph Ciatti
Graciela Maria Rodriguez
King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5508
mciatti@kslaw.com
gmrodriguez@kslaw.com
Attorneys for Defendant Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation

Robert J. Stearn, Jr.
Robert C. Maddox
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
stearn@rlf.com
maddox@rlf.com
Attorneys for Defendants Federal Housing
Finance Agency, Federal National Mortgage
Association, and Federal Home Loan
Mortgage Corporation

Paul D. Clement
D. Zachary Hudson
Bancroft PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 640-6528
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
zhudson@bancroftpllc.com
Attorneys for Defendant Federal National
Mortgage Association

Deepthy Kishore
Thomas D. Zimpleman
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
deepthy.c.kishore@usdoj.gov
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Dept. of the
Treasury

David Evan Ross
Ross Aronstam & Moritz LLP
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-1600
Fax: (302) 576-1100
dross@ramllp.com
Attorneys for Movant Timothy Howard

Roberts v. Federal Housing Finance Agency
N.D. Illinois, No. 1:16-CV-02107
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Christian D. Ambler
Stone & Johnson, Chartered
111 West Washington St., #1800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 332-5656
cambler@stonejohnsonlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Christopher Roberts;
Thomas P. Fischer

AUSA - Chicago
United States Attorney’s Office
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604
USAILN.ECFAUSA@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for U.S. Department of the Treasury;
Jacob J. Lew

Kristen E. Hudson
Chuhak & Tecson, P.C.
30 South Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 855-4315
khudson@chuhak.com
Attorney for Defendant Federal Housing
Finance Agency

Saxton v. Federal Housing Finance Agency
N.D. Iowa, No. 1:15-cv-00047

Alexander Michael Johnson
Sean Patrick Moore
Brown, Winick, Graves, Gross, Baskerville
and Schoenebaum
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
(515) 242-2400
Fax: (515) 283-0231
ajohnson@brownwinick.com
moore@brownwinick.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Thomas Saxton; Ida
Saxton; Bradley Paynter

Matthew C. McDermott
Stephen H. Locher
Belin McCormick, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
(515) 283-4643
Fax: (515) 558-0643
mmcdermott@belinmccormick.com
shlocher@belinmccormick.com
Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency; Melvin L. Watt
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Deepthy Kishore
Thomas D. Zimpleman
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
deepthy.c.kishore@usdoj.gov
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Dept. of the
Treasury

Kendra Lou Mills Arnold
Matthew G. Whitaker
Whitaker, Hagenow & Gustoff LLP
400 East Court Avenue, Suite 346
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 868-0215
Fax: (515) 864-0963
karnold@whgllp.com
mwhitaker@whgllp.com

Matt M. Dummermuth
Whitaker, Hagenow & Gustoff
305 - 2nd Avenue, SE, Suite 202
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 849-8390
Fax: (515) 864-0963
mdummermuth@whgllp.com
Attorneys for Amicus Fairholme Funds, Inc.

Charles Justin Cooper
Brian Wesley Barnes
David Henry Thompson
Peter Andrew Patterson
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com
dthompson@cooperkirk.com
ppatterson@cooperkirk.com
Attorneys for Amicus Fairholme Funds, Inc.

Ryan Gene Koopmans
Ryan Wade Leemkuil
Nyemaster, Goode, West, Hansell & O’Brien
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
(515) 283-3173
Fax: (515) 283-3108
rkoopmans@nyemaster.com
rleemkuil@nyemaster.com

Michael H. Krimminger
Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton, LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 974-1720
Fax: (202) 974-1999
mkrimminger@cgsh.com
Attorneys for Amicus Investors Unite

Robinson v. Federal Housing Finance Agency
E.D. Kentucky, No. 7:15-cv-00109
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Robert B. Craig
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
1717 Dixie Highway
Suite 910
Covington, KY 41011-4704
(859) 547-4300
Fax: (513) 381-6613
craigr@taftlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff Arnetia Joyce Robinson

T. Scott White
Morgan & Pottinger, P.S.C
133 W. Short Street
Lexington, KY 40507-1395
(859) 226-5288
Fax: (859) 255-2038
tsw@morganandpottinger.com
Attorneys for Federal Housing Finance
Agency; Melvin L. Watt

Deepthy Kishore
Thomas D. Zimpleman
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
deepthy.c.kishore@usdoj.gov
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Dept. of the
Treasury
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